EXHIBIT A

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS BY THE WISCONSIN PUBLIC FINANCE AUTHORITY FOR THE BENEFIT OF INTERNET2

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, will hold a hearing in the Council Chamber, 2nd Floor, Guy C. Larcom, Jr. Municipal Building, 301 East Huron, Ann Arbor, Michigan on Monday, the 21st day of December, A.D., 2015, beginning at 7:00 p.m. Michigan Time.

The hearing shall consider the issuance of limited obligation revenue bonds the by the Public Finance Authority of the State of Wisconsin (the "WPFA") for the benefit of the University Corporation for Advanced Internet Development (a/k/a Internet2), a nonprofit corporation ("Internet2").

Internet2 operates a nationwide internet network for the benefit of universities, government and industry, primarily for the transmission of research data and information on the internet. The principal offices and facilities of Internet2 are located at 100 Phoenix Drive, Suite 111, Ann Arbor, Michigan.

The Bonds will finance the acquisition of furniture, fixtures and equipment for Internet2's offices in Ann Arbor (the "Project").

The public hearing and the approval of the Bonds by the City Council is required by federal income tax law, as a condition precedent to the issuance of the Bonds by the WPFA.

Internet2 will be solely and exclusively responsible for the repayment of the Bonds. The WPFA and the City of Ann Arbor and its taxpayers will not be liable in any respect for the payment of the Bonds or any liabilities or obligations related to such bonds or the projects refinanced with such bonds.

Any aspect of the planned Project or Bonds may be discussed at the public hearing and all interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. The hearing will provide the fullest opportunity for expression of opinion, arguments on the merits and introduction of documentary evidence relative to the Project or the Bonds.

If you would prefer to send written comments for consideration, please forward them to the City Clerk, at the Office of the Ann Arbor City Clerk, 301 East Huron, 2nd Floor, Guy C. Larcom, Jr. Municipal Building, Ann Arbor, Michigan. Or, if you have questions, you may call (734) 994-2725. We'll be pleased to try and answer any questions you may have concerning the Project or Bonds.

City Clerk